RESOLUTION No. 04-01-2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE SANTAQUIN CITY COUNCIL AWARDING AN MATERIALS TESTING SERVICES CONTRACT TO RB&G ENGINEERING FOR CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TESTING SERVICES DURING THE SANTAQUIN MAIN STREET RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City of Santaquin is a fourth class city in the State of Utah with the responsibility of providing certain transportation infrastructure for the benefit of the City and its residents; and

WHEREAS, Santaquin City has obtained the needed funding to reconstruct and widen US HWY 6/Santaquin Main Street; and

WHEREAS, RB&G Engineering, performed the geotechnical engineering portion of the original design and subsequent additional phases of design for the Santaquin Main Street reconstruction project; and

WHEREAS, Santaquin City and RB&G Engineering desire to enter into this contract to facilitate construction phase materials testing engineering services during the Main Street reconstruction project;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SANTAQUIN CITY COUNCIL THAT:

- 1. The Santaquin City Council approves the attached RB&G Engineering Contract for construction materials testing services for the Santaquin Main Street reconstruction project.
- 2. The Mayor is authorized to execute said Contract and to take all actions necessary to effectuate the same and the terms and conditions set forth therein.
- 3. This Resolution shall be effective upon approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 2nd day of April, 2024.

Daniel M. Olson, Mayor

Councilmember Art Adcock	Voted
Councilmember Brian Del Rosario	Voted
Councilmember Travis Keel	Voted
Councilmember Lynn Mecham	Voted
Councilmember Jeff Siddoway	Voted

ATTEST:

Amalie R. Ottley, City Recorder